Figure 3.10: Frequency measurement of PLL unit in operation mode 2

34 3. Simulation based study of parameter identification

Figure 3.11: RMS measurement of PLL unit in operation mode 1

Figure 3.12: RMS measurement of PLL unit in operation mode 2

3.5. Results comparison and investigation 35

Figure 3.13: Circuit topology

Figure 3.14: Circuit schematic in Simulink

36 3. Simulation based study of parameter identification

Figure 3.15: Load identification

3.5. Results comparison and investigation 37

Figure 3.16: Mutual inductance identification of the selected method

38 3. Simulation based study of parameter identification

Figure 3.17: Mutual inductance identification of the compared method

4
Sensitivity study

In reality, the circuit parameters will fluctuate due to circuit aging. Therefore, it is necessary to estimate
the accuracy of the method ’switching capacitance’ when the circuit parameters are not the same as
the rated value.

In this chapter, the influence of each circuit parameter’s fluctuation will be analyzed. The circuit is
always operated in full resonant state.

For primary capacitance 𝐶1:

Real value of 𝐶1 /𝑛𝐹 Error of 𝐶1
Identified value
of 𝑀 /𝜇𝐻 Error of 𝑀 Identified value

of load /Ω Error of load

24.93 -10% 32.251i - -7.8279 -
26.315 -5% 1.2e-4 + 4.6e-5i - 68.3673 -
27.7 0 35.382 1.09% 9.7057 2.94%
29.085 5% 40.481 0.71% 9.8371 1.35%
30.47 10% 49.942 1.11% 9.9201 2.21%

The deviation of the primary capacitance 𝐶1 makes the system unstable. The reason is that the
difference of the 𝐶1 makes the operating frequency of the WPT system deviate from the expected fre-
quency. The frequency detection unit and RMS detection unit can detect the respective frequency and
RMS value. However, the load identification unit and mutual inductance identification unit will still use
the default value of the circuit parameter. Therefore, the system will become unstable.

In order to ensure the stability of the system, the circuit parameters should be uploaded to the load
identification unit and mutual inductance identification unit. The table below shows the identified value

[…]

155 0 35.382 1.09% 9.7057 2.94%
162.75 5% 40.366 14.086% 12.7966 31.846%
170.5 10% 49.495 39.888% 19.5454 101.381%

Similar to 𝐶𝑠, the deviation of 𝐿𝑠 will also make the system unstable. According to formula 3.8, the
deviation of 𝐿𝑠 will not influence the value of 𝐼𝑚𝑍𝑟. Therefore, the deviation of 𝐿𝑠 will keep the load
identification as a positive value. The mutual inductance identification will remain a real value. The
table below shows the accuracy of load and mutual inductance when the deviation of 𝐿𝑠 is uploaded to
the identification unit.

Real value of 𝐿𝑠 /𝜇𝐻 Error of 𝐿𝑠
Identified value
of 𝑀 /𝜇𝐻 Error of 𝑀 Identified value

of load /Ω Error of load

139.5 -10% 35.609 1.74% 9.8378 1.62%
147.25 -5% 35.497 1.42% 9.808 1.92%
155 0 35.382 1.09% 9.7057 2.94%
162.75 5% 35.098 0.28% 9.5837 4.16%
170.5 10% 34.359 1.83% 9.2456 7.54%

The accuracy of mutual inductance identification is higher than 97% and the accuracy of load iden-
tification is higher than 90 % when the deviation of 𝐿𝑠 is uploaded to the identification unit.

42 4. Sensitivity study

For primary resistance 𝑅𝑝:

Real value of 𝑅𝑝 /Ω Error of 𝑅𝑝
Identified value
of 𝑀 /𝜇𝐻 Error of M Identified value

of load /Ω Error of load

1.17 -10% 34.897 1.371% 9.5006 4.99%
1.235 -5% 35.118 0.746% 9.6324 3.68%
1.3 0 35.382 1.09% 9.7057 2.94%
1.365 5% 35.577 0.551% 9.8611 1.389%
1.43 10% 35.81 1.195% 9.9739 0.26%

The primary side resistance 𝑅𝑝 has minimal impact on mutual inductance identification and load iden-
tification. The value of 𝑅𝑝 varies from 90% to 110%, while the error of mutual inductance identification
is less than 1.5 % and the error of load identification is less than 3%.

For secondary resistance 𝑅𝑠:

Real value of 𝑅𝑠 /Ω Error of 𝑅𝑠
Identified value
of 𝑀 /𝜇𝐻 Error of 𝑀 Identified value

of load /Ω Error of load

0.288 -10% 35.382 1.09% 9.4359 5.641%
0.304 -5% 35.382 1.09% 9.4199 5.801%
0.32 0 35.382 1.09% 9.7057 2.94%
0.336 5% 35.382 1.09% 9.3879 6.121%
0.352 10% 35.382 1.09% 9.3719 6.281%